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W hereas, there are seven months remaining of said fiscal
year {or which the proportional amount of $1,000 per annum
would be $583.33; therefore,

Be’it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota

Deficiency contingent fund for state treasurer.—Section
1. That the sum of one thousand forty-six and 70-100ths
($1,046.70) dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary,
be and the same is hereby appropriated, out of any money in
the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for additional
contingent expenses of the office of the state treasurer for the
fiscal year ending July 31, 1907, and said state treasurer is
hereby authorized and directed to pay all said claims there-
from.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from
and after its passage. ’

Approved April 5, 1907.
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CHAPTER 114—S. F. No. 106.

An Act to amend chapter 328 of the Latwvs of 1905, being an
an act entitled : An act providing for liens on personal property in
certain cases and for the enforcement thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. That section 1 of said act be and the same is
hereby amended to read as follows:

Liens for storage for personal property.—Section 1.
Whoever at the request of the owner or legal possessor of any
- personal property shall store or care for or contribute in any
' of the modes mentioned in the next section to its preserva-
tion, care, or to the enhancement of its value, shall have a
lien upon such property for the price or value of such storage,
care or contribution, and for any legal charges against the
same paid by such person to any other person, and the right
to retain the property in his possession until such lien is law-
. fully discharged; but a voluntary surrender of possession shall
extinguish the lien herein given. .

Sec. 2. That section 2 of said act be and the same is
hereby amended to read as iollows:
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Sec. 2. Such lien and right of detainer shall exjst for:

I. Transportmg property {rom one place to another as
a common carrier or otherwise;

2. Keeping or storing property as a warchouseman or
other bailee;

3. Keeping, feeding, pasturing, or otherwise caring for
domestic animals or other beasts, including medical or
surgical treatment thereof and shoeing the same;

4. Making, altering or repairing any article, or expend-
ing any labor, skill or material thercomn.

Such liens shall embrace all lawful charges against such
property paid to any other person by the person claiming
such lien, and the price or value of such care, storage or con-
tribution and all reasonable disbursements occasioned by the
detention or sale of the property.

Sec. 3. That section 3 of the said act shall be and the
same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 3. If any sum secured by such lien be not paid
within ninety days after it becomes due, the lien holder may
sell the property and out of the proceeds of such sale there
shall be paid, first, the disbursements aforesaid, and, the
second, all charges against said property paid by such per-
son to any other person, and, third, the total indebtedness
then secured by the Jien. The remainder, if any, shall be paid
on demand to the owner or other person entitled thereto.

Sec. 4. That section 4 of said act shall be and the same is
hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4. The sale herein provided for shall be made at
public auction between 9 o’clock in the morning and 5 o'clock
in the afternoon in the county where the property or some
part thereof is situated. A notice stating the time and place
of sale, the amount which will be due on the date of sale ex-
clusive of the expenses of advertising and sale, and the
grounds of the lien, giving a general description of the prop-
erty to be sold, shall be served personally upon the owner
of the property if he can be found within the county in which
said “property is stored, and if he cannot, then it shall be
mailed to the owner thereof at least three weeks before the
time fixed for such sale if the place of residence or postoffice
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address of such owner is known to him or with due diligence
can be learned by the person claiming such lien, and shall be
published once in eachh week for three successive weeks in a
newspaper printed and published in the county where said
property or some part thercof is situated, the last publication
of such notice to bre at least one week prior to the date of
sale; or, if there is no newspaper printed and published in the
county, then said notice of sale shall be posted in three of the
most public places in the county at least three weeks before
the time of sale. In case neither the place of residence nor
the postoffice address of such owner is known to the person
claiming such lien and cannot with reasonable diligence be
learned, the publication or posting of notice as herein pro-
vided shall be sufficient to authorize such sale.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1907,

CHAPTER 115—S. F. No. 36.

An Act to anend sections 22606 and 2276 of chapiter 34 of the
Revised Laws of 1903, relating to printing commission and publi-
cation of Session Laws and indexes therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Session laws to be indexed by secretary of state and
attorney general.—Section 1. That section 2266 of chapter
34 of the Revised Laws of 1905, be and the same is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

2266. State Printer—Qualifications—Duties—Salary.
The state printer shall be a man experienced in the printing
trade, and competent to keep the records and accounts of the
commission. He shall be the custodian of all materials pur-
chased by the commission for printing and binding purposes,
and of all printed matter deliveréd to the state, and have
charge of the distribution of both; keep an account of all
such purchases and deliveries, showing the amount and cost
thereof, and a record of the cost of all printing and binding
done for the respective departments and officials of the state;
supervise all such printing and binding, handle the copy there-
for, and prepare indexes for the volumes.of executive docu-



